Fundamentals of Ohio
Real Estate Law






Fundamentals of Ohio
Real Estate Law

Wm. Bruce Davis

Associate Professor of Legal Studies
University of Cincinnati, Clermont College

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina



Copyright © 2016
Wm. Bruce Davis
All Rights Reserved

eBook ISBN 978-1-5310-0218-3

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Davis, Wm. Bruce, author.

Title: Fundamentals of Ohio real estate law / Wm. Bruce Davis.

Description: Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic Press, [2016] |
Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2016027857 | ISBN 9781611634013 (alk. paper)

Subjects: LCSH: Vendors and purchasers--Ohio. | Real property--Ohio. | Real
estate business--Law and legislation--Ohio.

Classification: LCC KFO126 .D38 2016 | DDC 346.77104/3--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2016027857

Carolina Academic Press, LLC
700 Kent Street
Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486
Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

Preface xv
Acknowledgments xvii

Part I - Basic Ohio Real Estate Law

Chapter 1 - Introduction to Real Estate 3
What Is Property? 3
What Is “Real Property”? 5

Fixtures 5
Mobile Homes in Ohio 7
Problems and Solutions in Sales of Personalty 8
Types of Land 8
Discussion Questions 9
Key Terms 10

Chapter 2 - Rights in Real Property 11
Property as a Bundle of Rights 11
Surface Rights 11

Water Rights 12
Subsurface Rights 13
Groundwater 13
Air Rights 14
Incorporeal Rights: Easements, Licenses, and Profits 14
Easements 14
Creation of Easements 16
Termination of Easements 17
Licenses 18
Profits 18
Limits on Property Rights 18
Discussion Questions 19
Key Terms 19



vi CONTENTS

Chapter 3 - Ownership of Real Property
Fee Simple Absolute
Life Estates
Qualified Fee Estates
Present and Future Interests
Rule in Shelley’s Case
Discussion Questions
Key Terms

Chapter 4 - Concurrent Ownership of Real Property

Severalty as Contrast

Tenancy in Common

Ohio Statutory Survivorship Tenancy
Joint Tenancy with Right of Survivorship
Tenancy by the Entirety

Ohio Dower Rights

Condominiums

Cooperatives

Discussion Questions

Key Terms

Chapter 5 - Restrictions on Use of Real Estate

Zoning
Conforming and Nonconforming Uses
Exclusive v. Cumulative Zoning
Variances
Exclusionary Zoning
Spot Zoning
Building Codes
Health Department Regulations
Environmental Regulations
Eminent Domain
Contractual Restrictions
Discussion Questions
Key Terms

Chapter 6 - Real Estate Contracts
Types of Contract
Executory and Executed
Bilateral and Unilateral
Express and Implied

21
21
23
26
27
28
29
29

31
31
32
33
34
36
37
39
40
41
41

43
43
44
45
46
47
48
48
49
49
50
52
53
53

55
55
56
56
56



CONTENTS vii

Valid, Void, Voidable, and Unenforceable 57
Written and Oral 58
Statute of Frauds 59
Exception to the Statute of Frauds 60
Contract Formation: Elements of Valid Contract 60
Capacity 60
Offer 61
Acceptance 63
Consideration 64
Advertisements as Offers 64
Contract Performance 65
Conditions 65
Impossibility of Performance 65
Fraud, Duress, Undue Influence, and Mutual Mistakes 66
Contract Breach: Damages 66
Earnest Money 68
Time Is of the Essence 69
Parol Evidence Rule 69
Assignment 70
Novation, and Accord and Satisfaction 70
Discussion Questions 71
Key Terms 72
Chapter 7 - Landlord-Tenant Law 75
Nonfreehold Estates 75
Estate for Years 76
Estate from Year-to-Year 76
Tenancy at Will 76
Tenancy at Sufferance 77
Tenant’s Fixtures and Trade Fixtures 77
Eviction 79
Fundamentals of Leases 80
Abandonment of Premises 81
Subletting and Assignment 82
Restrictions on Assignment or Subletting 85
Renewal 85
Termination 86
Retaliatory Eviction 86
Part Performance 87

Condition of Premises 87



viii CONTENTS

Security Deposits 87
Depositing Rent in Court 88
Implied Warranty of Habitability 88
Commercial Leases 89
Gross and Net Leases 89
Discussion Questions 90
Key Terms 90
Chapter 8 - Transfer of Real Property 93
Voluntary Transfer 93
Sale 93
Land Contract 95
Rent-to-Own Lease 96
Gift 96
Involuntary Transfer 97
Foreclosure 97
Eminent Domain 98
Inverse Condemnation 98
Adverse Possession 99
Partition 100
Escheat 101
Discussion Questions 101
Key Terms 102
Chapter 9 - Legal Descriptions of Property 103
History of Ohio Lands 104
Ohio as a Laboratory for Developing Survey Systems 105
Metes and Bounds Descriptions 107
Rectangular Coordinate System 110
Plat Maps 115
Registered Land— Torrens System in Ohio 117
Special Considerations for Ohio Real Property Descriptions 118
Discussion Questions 120
Key Terms 121
Chapter 10 - Deeds 123
Deeds 123
Types of Deeds 123
General Warranty 124
Limited Warranty 126

Quitclaim Deed 127



CONTENTS

Fiduciary Deed
Which Deed to Use?
Recording Deeds

Race Statute

Notice Statute

Race-Notice Statute
Required Elements of Recorded Deeds in Ohio
Transfer Tax
Release of Spouses’ Interest
Reservations and Exceptions
Deed Restrictions
Discussion Questions
Key Terms

Chapter 11 - Title Searching
Why Is a Title Search Necessary?
What Is a Title Search?
Title Examination in General
Grantee and Grantor Indexes
Tract Indexes
Other Considerations
Correcting Errors in Chain of Title
Buyer Title Protection
Owner Affidavit
Title Abstract
Attorney Opinion Letters
Title Guarantees
Title Insurance
Owner’s Fee Policy v. Lender’s Policy
Standard Exceptions
Transferability of Title Insurance
Discussion Questions
Key Terms

Chapter 12 - Finance, Liens, and Foreclosure
Loan Commitment
Promissory Note and Mortgage
Perfecting Security Interests
Mortgage Insurance
Foreclosure Legal Proceedings in Ohio

X

129
130
130
131
131
132
132
133
134
134
135
136
137

139
139
139
140
142
142
143
145
146
146
147
147
147
148
148
149
149
150
151

153
154
154
155
156
157



X CONTENTS

Priority of Security Interests and Liens 159
Other Liens 160
Auditor’s Tax Lien 160
Mechanics’ Liens 161
Federal and State Tax Liens 161
Judgment Liens 161

Lis Pendens 161
Forced Sales of Property Other Than Foreclosure 162
Eminent Domain 162
Partition 162
Bankruptcy 162
Discussion Questions 163
Key Terms 163
Chapter 13 - Closing Real Estate Transactions 165
Types of Closings—Formal v. Escrow 167
Doctrine of Relation Back 168
Walk-Through 169
Prorations 170
Closing Protection Insurance 171
Disclosures Connected with Residential Closings 171
RESPA 171
Mortgage Crisis of 2008 181
Recent Changes in Residential Real Estate Closings 181
Closing Commercial Real Estate Transactions 191
Ethical Considerations in Real Estate Closings in Ohio 192
Witnessing Documents 192
Conflicts of Interest 192
Confidentiality 193
Money 193
Discussion Questions 193
Key Terms 194
Chapter 14 - Real Estate and Probate 195
Testate and Intestate Succession 195
What Law Applies? 196
Requirements for a Valid Will in Ohio 196
Changing a Will in Ohio 198
Ohio Law of Intestate Succession 198

Intentionally Omitted Spouse 199



CONTENTS xi

Trusts 201
Probating an Estate in Ohio 203
Transfers due to Death of Owner 203
Powers of Attorney 204
Summary 207
Discussion Questions 207
Key Terms 208

Part I - Real Estate Prelicensing Material

Ohio Real Estate Salesperson Prelicensing Notes 213
The Law & You— Ohio State Bar Association 213
Agency— Ohio Association of Realtors 213
Residential Property Disclosure—Ohio Association of Realtors 214
Fair Housing 214

Chapter 15 - Real Estate Agency and Licensing 215
Agency 215
Real Estate Brokerage Business Models 217

Exclusive Seller’s Agent 218
Exclusive Buyer’s Agent 222
Dual Agency 222
Split Agency but No Dual Agency 228
Split Agency 236
What Is the Best Agency Choice? 236
Becoming a Real Estate Agent in Ohio 239
Becoming a Real Estate Broker in Ohio 240
Ethical Duties of Real Estate Agents and Brokers in Ohio 240
Fraud and Misrepresentation 241
Ohio Real Estate Administrative Agencies 248
Ohio Real Estate Commission 248
Ohio Division of Real Estate 248
License Revocation, Suspension, and On Deposit 249
License On Deposit or Inactive 249
Ancillary Trustee 250
Discussion Questions 250
Key Terms 250

Chapter 16 - Fair Housing 253

Constitutional Background 254

Civil Rights Act of 1866 254



xii CONTENTS

Civil Rights Act of 1968 255
Exemptions 258
Ohio Fair Housing— Ohio Civil Rights Act 258
Exemptions 259
License Exam Tip 259
Disparate Treatment and Disparate Impact 260
Remedies 261
Advertising 261
Restrictive Deed Covenants 262
Steering, Blockbusting, and Redlining 262
Steering 262
Blockbusting 263
Redlining 263
Testing 264
Standing to Sue 264
Discussion Questions 265
Key Terms 265
Chapter 17 - Ohio Real Estate Agent and Broker Laws 267
Definitions (Section 4735.01) 267
Nonresident Commercial Brokers and Salespersons
(Section 4735.022) 268
Complaint Procedure (Section 4735.051) 269
Reciprocity (Section 4735.07) 269
Real Estate Recovery Fund (Section 4735.12) 269
License Usage (Section 4735.13) 270
License Continuation (Section 4735.14) 270
Continuing Education (Section 4735.141) 271
Business Advertising (Section 4735.16) 271
Licensed Nonresidents (Section 4735.17) 272
Discipline (Section 4735.18) 272
Right to Sue (Section 4735.21) 275
Earnest Money (Section 4735.24) 275
Foreign Real Estate (Section 4735.25) 276
Duties Following Closing of Transaction (Section 4735.74) 276
Discussion Questions 277
Key Terms 277
Appendix A - Sample Lease 279

Appendix B - Contract to Purchase Real Estate 287



Appendix C -
Appendix D -
Appendix E -
Appendix F -
Appendix G -

Appendix H -

Glossary

Index

CONTENTS

Sketching Metes and Bounds Descriptions
Sample Deed

Transfer Tax Exemptions

Promissory Note

Mortgage

Fair Housing Statutes

xiii

293

297

299

301

307

319

321

347






Preface

I have taught Ohio real estate law for more than a dozen years to paralegal
students and those who are preparing to take the Ohio real estate license exam.
Students seem to relate to real estate law, because they all have a connection
to real estate in some way. Perhaps they have rented an apartment, bought a
house, or lived at home with their parents. Real estate is simply part of their
lives.

Ohio has some unique twists when it comes to real estate law, partly be-
cause of its role in the westward expansion of the United States following the
Revolutionary War. For example, we find more than 20 different survey sys-
tems used in Ohio, and the development of the rectangular coordinate system
that is used in most of the states to our west. Yet we still have surveys that use
long-forgotten trees, fences, and rocks as corners. Ohio is truly a unique place
when it comes to real estate law.

I have written this book in a conversational style, which is intended to make
the material less dry and more accessible to students. During the drafting
process, I imagined that I was having a one-on-one discussion with a student
in a tutoring session. I have tried to anticipate typical student questions and
provide answers as they arise in the text. The numerous examples throughout
the text are designed to place concepts within easy grasp of students. I have
made rather extensive use of tables to present material that lends itself to that
format so that concepts can be compared to one another.

The text is arranged in the logical order I present material in my classes and
includes an appendix of practical forms, such as a sample lease, promissory
note, and mortgage. In my experience, walking students through these docu-
ments and pointing out particulars of various clauses can make an otherwise
dull class more relevant to them.

This book is divided into two parts. Part I contains the material that is typ-
ically used in a general undergraduate real estate law course, such as one taught
to paralegal students. Part IT adds three chapters that are required as part of an
Ohio real estate salesperson prelicensing course.

XV



xvi PREFACE

I have included only a very few case references in this text but discuss a few
of those that are of major significance, such as the Kelo decision. The text does
not include sidebar excerpts of court cases for a couple of reasons. First, stu-
dents generally tend to simply skip over them when they read the text. Sec-
ond, when they do read the cases, they often fail to grasp the importance of
them. Finally, I frequently find that an author’s choice of cases to include does
not match my view of their relevance. However, the instructor materials include
a chapter-by-chapter list of citations to relevant Ohio and US Supreme Court
cases that the instructor can use as he or she best sees fit.

Speaking of instructor materials, the supplement to this book includes a
model syllabus, discussion questions, PowerPoint presentations for each chap-
ter, quizzes, suggested assignments, and sample tests with an answer key. All
of these materials are practical ones that I have actually used in my classes.

To all of you—instructors, students, and future real estate moguls—1 bid
you bon voyage on your journey into the fascinating world of Ohio real estate
law.



Acknowledgments

“No man is an island.”
— Devotions upon Emergent Occasions, John Donne, 1624

This book may have my name listed as the author, but many people were
involved in creating it. I am most grateful for all of the people who have tol-
erated reading early drafts of the manuscript, whose comments and correc-
tions have made the text better. Magistrate Barbara Antell, Drexanne Evers,
Christian Gaitskill, Della Martin, Catherine Neumann, Greg Traynor, Laura
Traynor, and Lisa Wharton all provided more help than I could have reason-
ably expected. I am grateful for the friendly people at the Clermont County
Recorder’s Office, including Recorder Deborah Clepper, Marsha Collier, and
Romain Walker, all of whom demonstrated exemplary patience and a willing-
ness to open the office on their day off to accommodate my class, which is ab-
solutely above and beyond the call of duty.

I have a special fondness for the students in my Fall 2015 Real Estate Law
class, who endured this book in manuscript form as the text for their class.
These intrepid students helped me to solidify many parts of the book into the
form you now hold—Devon Altman, Michele Anderson, Nancy Brooks,
Mackenzi Carrington, Nikki Dickson, Amy Dziech, Leslie Jaggers, Allison June,
Adrienne Troy, Michael T. Votel, and Miriam Wehner.

These wonderful people only helped to make this book better. Any errors
are solely my own.

Xvii






