Fundamentals of Ohio Real Estate Law

Fundamentals of Ohio Real Estate Law

Wm. Bruce Davis

Associate Professor of Legal Studies University of Cincinnati, Clermont College



Copyright © 2016 Wm. Bruce Davis All Rights Reserved

eBook ISBN 978-1-5310-0218-3

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Davis, Wm. Bruce, author.

Title: Fundamentals of Ohio real estate law / Wm. Bruce Davis.

Description: Durham, North Carolina : Carolina Academic Press, [2016] |

Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2016027857 | ISBN 9781611634013 (alk. paper)

Subjects: LCSH: Vendors and purchasers--Ohio. | Real property--Ohio. | Real

estate business--Law and legislation--Ohio.

Classification: LCC KFO126 .D38 2016 | DDC 346.77104/3--dc23

LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2016027857

Carolina Academic Press, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Contents

Preface	XV
Acknowledgments	xvii
Part I · Basic Ohio Real Estate Law	
Chapter 1 · Introduction to Real Estate	3
What Is Property?	3
What Is "Real Property"?	5
Fixtures	5
Mobile Homes in Ohio	7
Problems and Solutions in Sales of Personalty	8
Types of Land	8
Discussion Questions	9
Key Terms	10
Chapter 2 · Rights in Real Property	11
Property as a Bundle of Rights	11
Surface Rights	11
Water Rights	12
Subsurface Rights	13
Groundwater	13
Air Rights	14
Incorporeal Rights: Easements, Licenses, and Profits	14
Easements	14
Creation of Easements	16
Termination of Easements	17
Licenses	18
Profits	18
Limits on Property Rights	18
Discussion Questions	19
Key Terms	19

vi CONTENTS

Chapter 3 · Ownership of Real Property	21
Fee Simple Absolute	21
Life Estates	23
Qualified Fee Estates	26
Present and Future Interests	27
Rule in Shelley's Case	28
Discussion Questions	29
Key Terms	29
Chapter 4 · Concurrent Ownership of Real Property	31
Severalty as Contrast	31
Tenancy in Common	32
Ohio Statutory Survivorship Tenancy	33
Joint Tenancy with Right of Survivorship	34
Tenancy by the Entirety	36
Ohio Dower Rights	37
Condominiums	39
Cooperatives	40
Discussion Questions	41
Key Terms	41
Chapter 5 · Restrictions on Use of Real Estate	43
Zoning	43
Conforming and Nonconforming Uses	44
Exclusive v. Cumulative Zoning	45
Variances	46
Exclusionary Zoning	47
Spot Zoning	48
Building Codes	48
Health Department Regulations	49
Environmental Regulations	49
Eminent Domain	50
Contractual Restrictions	52
Discussion Questions	53
Key Terms	53
Chapter 6 · Real Estate Contracts	55
Types of Contract	55
Executory and Executed	56
Bilateral and Unilateral	56
Express and Implied	56

O O A VIDENA VIDEO	••
CONTENTS	V11

Valid, Void, Voidable, and Unenforceable	57
Written and Oral	58
Statute of Frauds	59
Exception to the Statute of Frauds	60
Contract Formation: Elements of Valid Contract	60
Capacity	60
Offer	61
Acceptance	63
Consideration	64
Advertisements as Offers	64
Contract Performance	65
Conditions	65
Impossibility of Performance	65
Fraud, Duress, Undue Influence, and Mutual Mistakes	66
Contract Breach: Damages	66
Earnest Money	68
Time Is of the Essence	69
Parol Evidence Rule	69
Assignment	70
Novation, and Accord and Satisfaction	70
Discussion Questions	71
Key Terms	72
Chapter 7 · Landlord–Tenant Law	75
Nonfreehold Estates	75
Estate for Years	76
Estate from Year-to-Year	76
Tenancy at Will	76
Tenancy at Sufferance	77
Tenant's Fixtures and Trade Fixtures	77
Eviction	79
Fundamentals of Leases	80
Abandonment of Premises	81
Subletting and Assignment	82
Restrictions on Assignment or Subletting	85
Renewal	85
Termination	86
Retaliatory Eviction	86
Part Performance	87
Condition of Premises	87

viii CONTENTS

Security Deposits	87
Depositing Rent in Court	88
Implied Warranty of Habitability	88
Commercial Leases	89
Gross and Net Leases	89
Discussion Questions	90
Key Terms	90
Chapter 8 · Transfer of Real Property	93
Voluntary Transfer	93
Sale	93
Land Contract	95
Rent-to-Own Lease	96
Gift	96
Involuntary Transfer	97
Foreclosure	97
Eminent Domain	98
Inverse Condemnation	98
Adverse Possession	99
Partition	100
Escheat	101
Discussion Questions	101
Key Terms	102
Chapter 9 · Legal Descriptions of Property	103
History of Ohio Lands	104
Ohio as a Laboratory for Developing Survey Systems	105
Metes and Bounds Descriptions	107
Rectangular Coordinate System	110
Plat Maps	115
Registered Land—Torrens System in Ohio	117
Special Considerations for Ohio Real Property Descriptions	118
Discussion Questions	120
Key Terms	121
Chapter 10 · Deeds	123
Deeds	123
Types of Deeds	123
General Warranty	124
Limited Warranty	126
Ouitclaim Deed	127

CONTENTS	ix
----------	----

Fiduciary Deed	129
Which Deed to Use?	130
Recording Deeds	130
Race Statute	131
Notice Statute	131
Race-Notice Statute	132
Required Elements of Recorded Deeds in Ohio	132
Transfer Tax	133
Release of Spouses' Interest	134
Reservations and Exceptions	134
Deed Restrictions	135
Discussion Questions	136
Key Terms	137
Chapter 11 · Title Searching	139
Why Is a Title Search Necessary?	139
What Is a Title Search?	139
Title Examination in General	140
Grantee and Grantor Indexes	142
Tract Indexes	142
Other Considerations	143
Correcting Errors in Chain of Title	145
Buyer Title Protection	146
Owner Affidavit	146
Title Abstract	147
Attorney Opinion Letters	147
Title Guarantees	147
Title Insurance	148
Owner's Fee Policy v. Lender's Policy	148
Standard Exceptions	149
Transferability of Title Insurance	149
Discussion Questions	150
Key Terms	151
Chapter 12 · Finance, Liens, and Foreclosure	153
Loan Commitment	154
Promissory Note and Mortgage	154
Perfecting Security Interests	155
Mortgage Insurance	156
Foreclosure Legal Proceedings in Ohio	157

X CONTENTS

Priority of Security Interests and Liens	159
Other Liens	160
Auditor's Tax Lien	160
Mechanics' Liens	161
Federal and State Tax Liens	161
Judgment Liens	161
Lis Pendens	161
Forced Sales of Property Other Than Foreclosure	162
Eminent Domain	162
Partition	162
Bankruptcy	162
Discussion Questions	163
Key Terms	163
Chapter 13 · Closing Real Estate Transactions	165
Types of Closings—Formal v. Escrow	167
Doctrine of Relation Back	168
Walk-Through	169
Prorations	170
Closing Protection Insurance	171
Disclosures Connected with Residential Closings	171
RESPA	171
Mortgage Crisis of 2008	181
Recent Changes in Residential Real Estate Closings	181
Closing Commercial Real Estate Transactions	191
Ethical Considerations in Real Estate Closings in Ohio	192
Witnessing Documents	192
Conflicts of Interest	192
Confidentiality	193
Money	193
Discussion Questions	193
Key Terms	194
Chapter 14 · Real Estate and Probate	195
Testate and Intestate Succession	195
What Law Applies?	196
Requirements for a Valid Will in Ohio	196
Changing a Will in Ohio	198
Ohio Law of Intestate Succession	198
Intentionally Omitted Spouse	199

CONTENTS		xi
----------	--	----

Trusts	201
Probating an Estate in Ohio	203
Transfers due to Death of Owner	203
Powers of Attorney	204
Summary	207
Discussion Questions	207
Key Terms	208
Part II · Real Estate Prelicensing Material	
Ohio Real Estate Salesperson Prelicensing Notes	213
The Law & You—Ohio State Bar Association	213
Agency—Ohio Association of Realtors	213
Residential Property Disclosure—Ohio Association of Realtors	214
Fair Housing	214
Chapter 15 · Real Estate Agency and Licensing	215
Agency	215
Real Estate Brokerage Business Models	217
Exclusive Seller's Agent	218
Exclusive Buyer's Agent	222
Dual Agency	222
Split Agency but No Dual Agency	228
Split Agency	236
What Is the Best Agency Choice?	236
Becoming a Real Estate Agent in Ohio	239
Becoming a Real Estate Broker in Ohio	240
Ethical Duties of Real Estate Agents and Brokers in Ohio	240
Fraud and Misrepresentation	241
Ohio Real Estate Administrative Agencies	248
Ohio Real Estate Commission	248
Ohio Division of Real Estate	248
License Revocation, Suspension, and On Deposit	249
License On Deposit or Inactive	249
Ancillary Trustee	250
Discussion Questions	250
Key Terms	250
Chapter 16 · Fair Housing	253
Constitutional Background	254
Civil Rights Act of 1866	254

xii CONTENTS

Civil Rights Act of 1968	255
Exemptions	258
Ohio Fair Housing—Ohio Civil Rights Act	258
Exemptions	259
License Exam Tip	259
Disparate Treatment and Disparate Impact	260
Remedies	261
Advertising	261
Restrictive Deed Covenants	262
Steering, Blockbusting, and Redlining	262
Steering	262
Blockbusting	263
Redlining	263
Testing	264
Standing to Sue	264
Discussion Questions	265
Key Terms	265
Chapter 17 · Ohio Real Estate Agent and Broker Laws	267
Definitions (Section 4735.01)	267
Nonresident Commercial Brokers and Salespersons	
(Section 4735.022)	268
Complaint Procedure (Section 4735.051)	269
Reciprocity (Section 4735.07)	269
Real Estate Recovery Fund (Section 4735.12)	269
License Usage (Section 4735.13)	270
License Continuation (Section 4735.14)	270
Continuing Education (Section 4735.141)	271
Business Advertising (Section 4735.16)	271
Licensed Nonresidents (Section 4735.17)	272
Discipline (Section 4735.18)	272
Right to Sue (Section 4735.21)	275
Earnest Money (Section 4735.24)	275
Foreign Real Estate (Section 4735.25)	276
Duties Following Closing of Transaction (Section 4735.74)	276
Discussion Questions	277
Key Terms	277
Appendix A · Sample Lease	279
Appendix B · Contract to Purchase Real Estate	287

CONTENTS	xiii
Appendix C · Sketching Metes and Bounds Descriptions	293
Appendix D · Sample Deed	297
Appendix E · Transfer Tax Exemptions	299
Appendix F · Promissory Note	301
Appendix G · Mortgage	307
Appendix H · Fair Housing Statutes	319
Glossary	321
Index	347

Preface

I have taught Ohio real estate law for more than a dozen years to paralegal students and those who are preparing to take the Ohio real estate license exam. Students seem to relate to real estate law, because they all have a connection to real estate in some way. Perhaps they have rented an apartment, bought a house, or lived at home with their parents. Real estate is simply part of their lives.

Ohio has some unique twists when it comes to real estate law, partly because of its role in the westward expansion of the United States following the Revolutionary War. For example, we find more than 20 different survey systems used in Ohio, and the development of the rectangular coordinate system that is used in most of the states to our west. Yet we still have surveys that use long-forgotten trees, fences, and rocks as corners. Ohio is truly a unique place when it comes to real estate law.

I have written this book in a conversational style, which is intended to make the material less dry and more accessible to students. During the drafting process, I imagined that I was having a one-on-one discussion with a student in a tutoring session. I have tried to anticipate typical student questions and provide answers as they arise in the text. The numerous examples throughout the text are designed to place concepts within easy grasp of students. I have made rather extensive use of tables to present material that lends itself to that format so that concepts can be compared to one another.

The text is arranged in the logical order I present material in my classes and includes an appendix of practical forms, such as a sample lease, promissory note, and mortgage. In my experience, walking students through these documents and pointing out particulars of various clauses can make an otherwise dull class more relevant to them.

This book is divided into two parts. Part I contains the material that is typically used in a general undergraduate real estate law course, such as one taught to paralegal students. Part II adds three chapters that are required as part of an Ohio real estate salesperson prelicensing course.

xvi PREFACE

I have included only a very few case references in this text but discuss a few of those that are of major significance, such as the *Kelo* decision. The text does not include sidebar excerpts of court cases for a couple of reasons. First, students generally tend to simply skip over them when they read the text. Second, when they do read the cases, they often fail to grasp the importance of them. Finally, I frequently find that an author's choice of cases to include does not match my view of their relevance. However, the instructor materials include a chapter-by-chapter list of citations to relevant Ohio and US Supreme Court cases that the instructor can use as he or she best sees fit.

Speaking of instructor materials, the supplement to this book includes a model syllabus, discussion questions, PowerPoint presentations for each chapter, quizzes, suggested assignments, and sample tests with an answer key. All of these materials are practical ones that I have actually used in my classes.

To all of you—instructors, students, and future real estate moguls—I bid you *bon voyage* on your journey into the fascinating world of Ohio real estate law.

Acknowledgments

"No man is an island."
—Devotions upon Emergent Occasions, John Donne, 1624

This book may have my name listed as the author, but many people were involved in creating it. I am most grateful for all of the people who have tolerated reading early drafts of the manuscript, whose comments and corrections have made the text better. Magistrate Barbara Antell, Drexanne Evers, Christian Gaitskill, Della Martin, Catherine Neumann, Greg Traynor, Laura Traynor, and Lisa Wharton all provided more help than I could have reasonably expected. I am grateful for the friendly people at the Clermont County Recorder's Office, including Recorder Deborah Clepper, Marsha Collier, and Romain Walker, all of whom demonstrated exemplary patience and a willingness to open the office on their day off to accommodate my class, which is absolutely above and beyond the call of duty.

I have a special fondness for the students in my Fall 2015 Real Estate Law class, who endured this book in manuscript form as the text for their class. These intrepid students helped me to solidify many parts of the book into the form you now hold—Devon Altman, Michele Anderson, Nancy Brooks, Mackenzi Carrington, Nikki Dickson, Amy Dziech, Leslie Jaggers, Allison June, Adrienne Troy, Michael T. Votel, and Miriam Wehner.

These wonderful people only helped to make this book better. Any errors are solely my own.